baseline historical average TFP contribution and zero. Thus, all models get the same expected TFP

boost for the projection period as the baseline scenario. As we will see below, the differences in the

historical TFP averages across models drive the overall model-based growth projections much more

than the other assumptions.

Average TFP Growth, 2007-17

23.   Equalizing the TFP contribution across models results in smaller differences in

projection outcomes. Using the same TFP assumption across models answers the question of what

would happen if, for example, the labor share in the economy was 65 percent in the past, but then

decreases to 55 percent for the projection period. This is somewhat unrealistic but could happen for

the labor share, where there is some evidence that the labor share has been decreasing over time. In

8 The high/low TFP growth assumptions are a policy scenario. Varying labor share, the initial capital stock and the

depreciation rates are different models of the economy which assume that, for example, the labor share is different

throughout the historical and projections periods.

2007-10

average

2011-15

average

2016 2017 2007-17

average

2006-17

annualized

average

Production function (Baseline) -1.5 0.1 0.3 0.5 -0.4 -0.5

High labor share (+10%) Alpha=75 -0.5 0.3 0.7 0.9 0.1 0.1

Low labor share (-10%) Alpha=55 -2.4 -0.1 -0.2 0.1 -0.9 -1.0

High depreciation rate (+2%) Delta=8 -1.0 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.0 -0.1

Low depreciation rate (-2%) Delta=4 -1.9 -0.3 0.0 0.4 -0.8 -0.8

High initial capital stock (+0.5) K/Y=1.3 -0.6 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.1 0.0

Low initial capital stock (-0.5) K/Y=2.3 -2.7 -0.2 -0.1 0.2 -1.1 -1.1

Source: IMF staff estimates.

Average TFP Growth, 2006-17

MONTENEGRO

14 INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

addition, for the depreciation rate it is plausible that capital goods become obsolete faster than in

the past. The realism of the different TFP assumptions will be discussed in the context of the overall

growth projections.

24. Structural reforms could raise long-run productivity. Despite structural constraints,

productivity is expected to increase as Montenegro progresses with the EU accession process,

spurring important institutional improvements. Domestic reforms such as improvements to the

credit registry and collateral registration will facilitate financial deepening and help allocate

[…]

level of the UN high fertility variant would also have an average impact of 0.17 percentage points

per year, but would only take effect in 2031-50. Reducing net emigration to zero would only have an

effect of 0.09 percentage points per year, which would be fairly evenly distributed across time.

Finally, increasing the investment ratio by 2 percentage points per year over the projection period

would only raise growth by 0.10 percent per year, but this is likely underestimated because a

permanently higher investment ratio would probably endogenously increase TFP. In that sense, the

short-term impact, which is 0.2 percentage points over the 2018-23 period, is probably more

representative.

Policy Contributions to Growth

(Percent)

30.   Policy levers likely have a more important role than model uncertainty. The policy

levers we consider could improve growth by 1¼ percentage points or more per-year over the

projection period. The projected impact of policy levers is probably underestimated because higher

growth rates would induce higher investment and capital accumulation, TFP growth, and

immigration, which is not included in the projections. By contrast, model uncertainty only adds

Policy Contributions to Growth

(Percent)

2018-23 2024-30 2031-40 2041-50 2018-50

High growth scenario (simple average) 2.92 1.95 1.83 1.45 1.94

Sum positive policy contributions 1.21 1.12 1.27 1.35 1.25

No emigration 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.09

High investment ratio (+2%) 0.19 0.13 0.08 0.04 0.10

Low unemployment rate (-0.25%) 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.17

High fertility 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.35 0.17

High participation rate (+0.25%) 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.19 0.22

High TFP (+0.5%) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Baseline 1.71 0.83 0.56 0.11 0.69

Low TFP (-0.5%) -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50

Low participation rate (-0.25%) -0.25 -0.25 -0.24 -0.23 -0.24

Low fertility 0.00 0.00 -0.23 -0.39 -0.19

High unemployment rate (+0.25%) -0.19 -0.19 -0.19 -0.18 -0.19

Low investment ratio (-2%) -0.19 -0.13 -0.08 -0.04 -0.10

Sum negative policy contributions -1.13 -1.07 -1.24 -1.35 -1.22

Low growth scenario (simple average) 0.58 -0.24 -0.68 -1.25 -0.53

Source: IMF staff estimates and projections.

MONTENEGRO

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND 19

between 0.5-0.8 percentage points on the

upside and somewhat wider range on the

downside (0.3-1.2 percentage points). In

addition, the different model assumptions are

unlikely to be truly additive since the

difference in the parameter assumptions is

relatively large (for example, for the

depreciation rate) and the probability that all

three model assumptions are in the worst or

best case is probably quite low. By contrast,

the policy lever assumptions are relatively

reasonable and could easily go together. For